CHIGINAL DET 1010

Sports Gift USA,Inc. P.O.BOX 670763 Coral Springs, FL., 33067 AND REPORTING

Date: April 23,01

State of Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear State of Florida,

As you requested attached is the certificate and documents I was send through fax by your office .

Please correct my new address as stated on my letter head in your documents.

I thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Abolt H. Voug

Abdol A. Pourghassem

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for cancellation of PATS Certificate No. 7487 by Sports Gift USA, Inc., effective December 27, 2000.

DOCKET NO. 001822-TC ORDER NO. PSC-01-0928-FOF-TC ISSUED: April 11, 2001

#### ORDER CANCELING PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

Sports Gift USA, Inc (Sports Gift). holder of Pay Telephone Certificate (PATS) of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 7487, has requested the cancellation of PATS Certificate No. 7487. Sports Gift has complied with the provision of Rule 25-24.514(2), Florida Administrative Code, by providing adequate notice in writing of its request for cancellation of its PATS certificate and by submitting its Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) for the year 2000. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to cancel PATS Certificate No. 7487, effective December 27, 2000. Sports Gift shall return to this Commission the Order granting authority to provide PATS services. The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, Florida Statutes.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Sports Gift USA, Inc.'s Certificate No. 7487 to provide Pay Telephone services is hereby canceled, effective December 27, 2000. It is further

ORDERED that Sports Gift USA, Inc. shall return to this Commission the Order granting authority to provide Pay Telephone services. It is further

ORDERED that this Docket is closed.

ORDER NO. PSC-01-0928-FOF-TC DOCKET NO. 001822-TC PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>11th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2001</u>.

/s/ Blanca S. Bayó
BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

This is a facsimile copy. A signed copy of the order may be obtained by calling 1-850-413-6770.

(SEAL)

JAE

### NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

## STATE OF FLORIDA





# **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

To: TG629 Abdol A. Pourghassem

Date: 6-23-0

From: Records Fax Server

Page 1 of 5

This fax was generated by the Case Management System.

Multiple attempts will be made to fax this document. If all attempts fail, you will automatically be sent a copy of the document by U.S. Mail. You do not need to call to report a fax failure.

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for cancellation of Pay Telephone Certificate No. |ORDER NO. PSC-00-1148-PAA-TC 7261 by Abdol A. Pourghassem, and ISSUED: June 23, 2000 application for certificate to provide pay telephone service by Sports Gift USA, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 000532-TC

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of

JOE GARCIA, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK E. LEON JACOBS, JR. LILA A. JABER

## NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER CANCELLING PAY TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 7261 AND GRANTING CERTIFICATE NO. 7487 TO PROVIDE PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

this matter:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

Abdol A. Pourghassem, holder of Pay Telephone (PATS) Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 7261, has requested that Certificate No. 7261 be cancelled and applied for a certificate to provide PATS service pursuant to Section 364.3375, Florida Statutes, for his company, Sports Gift USA, Inc..

Abdol A. Pourghassem has complied with the provision of Rule 25-24.514(2), Florida Administrative Code, by providing adequate notice in writing of his request for cancellation of his Pay Telephone certificate and by submitting his Regulatory Assessment Fees for 1999. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to cancel PATS Certificate No. 7261.

Abdol A. Pourghassem shall return its certificate to this Commission. In addition, under Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a minimum annual regulatory assessment fee of \$50 if the certificate was active during any portion of the ORDER NO. PSC-00-1148-PAA-TC DOCKET NO. 000532-TC PAGE 2

calendar year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return notice for the year 2000 will be mailed to Abdol A. Pourghassem; however, neither the cancellation of its certificate nor the failure to receive its Regulatory Assessment Fee Return notice for the year 2000 shall relieve Abdol A. Pourghassem from its obligation to pay due and owing regulatory assessment fees.

Upon consideration of Sports Gift USA, Inc.'s application, it appears to be in the public interest to grant PATS Certificate No. 7487 to Sports Gift USA, Inc..

If this Order becomes final and effective, it shall serve as Sports Gift USA, Inc.'s certificate. It should, therefore, be retained as proof of certification. The effective date of the cancellation of Certificate No. 7261 will be the same effective date as the new Certificate No. 7487 to avoid a break in service.

Non-local exchange company Pay Telephone service providers are subject to Chapter 25-24, Florida Administrative Code, Part XI, Rules Governing Pay Telephone Service Provided by Other Than Local Exchange Telephone Companies. They are also required to comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 25-4, Florida Administrative Code.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the request by Abdol A. Pourghassem to cancel Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7261 is hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that Abdol A. Pourghassem shall return his certificate and remit all due and owing Regulatory Assessment Fees for the year 2000. It is further

ORDERED that we hereby grant to Sports Gift USA, Inc. Certificate No. 7487 to provide Pay Telephone service, subject to the terms and conditions specified in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that this Order shall serve as Sports Gift USA, Inc.'s certificate and this Order should be retained as proof of certification. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1148-PAA-TC DOCKET NO. 000532-TC PAGE 3

close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this Docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>June</u>, <u>2000</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

By: <u>/s/ Kay Flynn</u>
Kay Flynn, Chief
Bureau of Records

This is a facsimile copy. A signed copy of the order may be obtained by calling 1-850-413-6770.

(SEAL)

KMP

ORDER NO. PSC-00-1148-PAA-TC DOCKET NO. 000532-TC PAGE 4

### NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on July 14, 2000.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.



February 12, 2000

PAYPHONE USA 6059 NW 74TH ST PARKLAND, FL 33067

Subject: PAYPHONE USA

REGISTRATION NUMBER: G00042900073

This will acknowledge the filing of the above fictitious name registration which was registered on February 12, 2000. This registration gives no rights to ownership of the name.

Each fictitious name registration must be renewed every five years between January 1 and December 31 of the expiration year to maintain registration. Three months prior to the expiration date a statement of renewal will be mailed.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUSINESS TO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN WRITING IF THEIR MAILING ADDRESS CHANGES. Whenever corresponding please provide assigned Registration Number.

Enclosed is your certificate(s) as requested.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter you may contact our office at (850) 488-9000.

/sh

Division of Corporations

Letter No. 100A00007394

## STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

# Public Service Commission

September 22, 1999

Abdol H. Pourghassem 6059 NW 74 Street Parkland, Florida 33067-2453

Re: Docket No. 991421-TC

Dear Mr. Pourghassem:

This will acknowledge receipt of an application for certificate to provide pay telephone service by Abdol H. Pourghassem, which was filed with this office on September 21, 1999 and assigned the above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised.

Mediation may be available to resolve any dispute in this docket. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to an administrative hearing. For more information, contact the Office of General Counsel at (850) 413-6078 or FAX (850) 413-6079.

Please make notes as well that Commission Rule 25-22.005(7), F.A.C., requires certificated companies to notify the Commission of any changes in name, telephone, address, or contact person. Should your application be granted by the Commission, you will be expected to comply with this rule by advising us of any changes as they occur.

Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission